consistently for similar changes to investment returns and movements in the market value of
backing fixed interest securities.

Credit Spreads The impact of a 0.5% increase in credit spreads over risk-free interest rates on corporate bonds
and other non-sovereign credit assets. The test allows for any consequential impact on liability
valuations.

Equity/property market values The impact of a change in equity/property market values by ±10%.

Expenses The impact of an increase in maintenance expenses by 10%.

Assurance mortality/morbidity (long-term insurance only) The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates for assurance contracts by 5%.

Annuitant mortality (long-term insurance only) The impact of a reduction in mortality rates for annuity contracts by 5%.

Gross loss ratios (non-long-term insurance only) The impact of an increase in gross loss ratios for general insurance and health business by 5%.

Long-term business
Sensitivities as at 30 June 2017

30 June 2017 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

 +10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

 -5%

Insurance participating (20) — (15) (165) 20  (40) (5) (15)
Insurance non-participating (165) 60  (720) (70) 45  (195) (95) (925)
Investment participating (10) 5  — (5) — (10) — —
Investment non-participating 25  (35) — 45  (60) (65) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (115) 170  5  (85) 85  — — —

Total (285) 200  (730) (280) 90  (310) (100) (940)

30 June 2017 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

 -1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

 -5%

Insurance participating (20) — (15) (165) 20  (40) (5) (15)
Insurance non-participating (165) 60  (720) (70) 45  (195) (95) (925)
Investment participating (10) 5  — (5) — (10) — —
Investment non-participating 25  (35) — 45  (60) (65) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (155) 215  — (85) 85  — — —

Total  (325) 245  (735) (280) 90  (310) (100) (940)

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements continued

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2017

82

B18 – Risk management continued
Sensitivities as at 31 December 2016

31 December 2016 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

 -1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

-5%

Insurance participating (50) 30  (10) (130) 65  (30) (5) (15)
Insurance non-participating (190) 20  (775) (35) 10  (190) (90) (920)
Investment participating (10) 5  (5) — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating 10  (15) — 50  (70) (65) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (115) 190  10  (85) 85  — — —

Total  (355) 230  (780) (200) 90  (290) (95) (935)

31 December 2016 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

 +10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

 +5%

Annuitant
mortality

 -5%

Insurance participating (50) 30  (10) (130) 65  (30) (5) (15)
Insurance non-participating (190) 20  (775) (35) 10  (190) (90) (920)
Investment participating (10) 5  (5) — — (5) — —
Investment non-participating 10  (15) — 50  (70) (65) — —
Assets backing life shareholders’ funds (155) 230  5  (85) 85  — — —

Total  (395) 270  (785) (200) 90  (290) (95) (935)

Changes in sensitivities between HY17 and FY16 reflect underlying movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset
mix and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions. The sensitivities to economic and
demographic movements relate mainly to business in the UK.

General insurance and health business sensitivities as at 30 June 2017

30 June 2017 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

 -1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+5%

Gross of reinsurance (315) 315  (145) 90  (90) (75) (150)

Net of reinsurance (385) 375  (145) 90  (90) (75) (145)

30 June 2017 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

 -1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
 +5%

Gross of reinsurance (315) 315  (145) 90  (90) (25) (150)

Net of reinsurance (385) 375  (145) 90  (90) (25) (145)

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2016

31 December 2016 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

 -1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+5%

Gross of reinsurance (315) 320  (145) 85  (85) (115) (340)

Net of reinsurance  (385) 375  (145) 85  (85) (115) (320)

31 December 2016 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

 -1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios

+5%

Gross of reinsurance  (315) 320  (145) 85  (85) (25) (340)

Net of reinsurance  (385) 375  (145) 85  (85) (25) (320)

For general insurance and health, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration
expenses, in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements  continued

Aviva plc Half Year Report 2017

83

B18 – Risk management continued
Fund management and non-insurance business sensitivities as at 30 June 2017

30 June 2017 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total  (35) 30  10  — 5

30 June 2017 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

 -1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

 +10%

Equity/
property

 -10%

Total  (25) 25  10  — 5

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2016

31 December 2016 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

-1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

 +10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  — — 10  (10) 15

31 December 2016 Impact on shareholders’ equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates -

1%
Credit spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

-10%

Total  — — 10  (10) 15

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a
correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller
impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. Additionally, the
financial position of the Group may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs. For example, the Group’s financial risk